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The Honorable Superintendent Hoffman,

In response to the amended Project Investment Jus�fica�on (PIJ) for the “AELAS School Finance Payment Systems 
(ITAC Recommenda�on)” project, the Arizona Department of Administra�on (ADOA) Strategic Enterprise Technology 
(ASET) office has reviewed your proposal to change the scope.

Recommenda�on - ADOA-ASET Oversight recommends enabling ADE to present their Accelerated Plan and related 

Change Request to ITAC. ADE requests that the Phase 1 scope be limited to the system func�on iden�fied in the AP 

Es�mate as Phase 1, subsystems  CHAR or Common, and Dev Priority 1-4. Addi�onally, ADE will complete 

documenta�on of Requirements for Phase 1, subsystems APOR, Dev Priority 5-7. Should ADE complete this scope of 

work, ADE may return to ITAC for a change request to add addi�onal scope before the end of the project �meline, 

June 30, 2021. 

ASET recommends the following explicit condi�ons: 

1.  ASET, with ADE input, will detail the new project development milestones to set specific deliverable dates and 

will include deadlines for the en�re project lifecycle and full system documenta�on. Should a milestone not be 

completed by the projected date, ADE shall submit a correc�ve ac�on plan within 5 business days of the missed 

projected milestone comple�on date. The correc�ve ac�on plan must provide a descrip�on of the missed milestone, 

cause(s) of the delay and the new projected comple�on date. If the new projected comple�on date is more than a 

10% increase from the original milestone �meline or if ADE fails to meet the new projected milestone comple�on 

date, ASET may cause the project to be scheduled for ITAC review at the next available ITAC mee�ng for considera�on 

of pausing, stopping, rese�ng, or con�nuing the project. Proof of the comple�on of a milestone will be by 

demonstra�on of the completed milestone by ADE with approval by ASET Oversight and ADE Execu�ve Steering 

Commi�ee.

 
   

AP Timeline - Phase 1 - Part 1

Milestones Dura�on Start Finish

Common & CHAR Requirements & Design 130 days Mon 2/3/20 Fri 7/31/20
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Payment System.Net Core Upgrade 45 days Mon 3/30/20 Fri 5/29/20

CHAR & Common Development 150 days Mon 5/25/20 Fri 12/18/20

     Data Input 65.75 days Mon 5/25/20 Mon 8/24/20

     Equaliza�on Base Calcula�on 50.25 days Mon 6/22/20 Mon 8/31/20

     Adjustments 85 days Mon 8/3/20 Fri 11/27/20

     Workflow 62.5 days Mon 8/17/20 Wed 11/11/20

     Reports 44.5 days Tue 9/1/20 Mon 11/2/20

     Monthly Payment Calcula�on 45 days Mon 10/5/20 Fri 12/4/20

     Review & Approval 45.5 days Mon 10/5/20 Mon 12/7/20

     Transfer 17.5 days Wed 10/14/20 Fri 11/6/20

User Acceptance Tes�ng 75 days Mon 11/2/20 Fri 2/12/21

     Report & Memo Publishing 12.25 days Tue 11/3/20 Thu 11/19/20

     External Agency Output 17.5 days Mon 11/23/20 Wed 12/16/20

Integra�on Tes�ng 14 days Tue 12/1/20 Fri 12/18/20

APOR Requirements 92 days Mon 8/17/20 Tue 12/22/20

     Data Input 27 days Mon 8/17/20 Tue 9/22/20

     APOR Calcula�ons 45 days Wed 9/23/20 Tue 11/24/20

     Adjustments 20 days Wed 11/25/20 Tue 12/22/20

 
2. ADE will provide ASET and ITAC a baseline projected expenditure plan broken out by month and a month to 

month financial burndown report for the remaining �meline of the newly scoped project. ADE shall provide actual 

project expenditures for the previous month by the 15th of each month. For any actual project expenditure variance 

greater than 10% of the projected expenditure for the month, ADE shall provide an explana�on of the variance. 

Further, ADE shall submit a correc�ve ac�on plan with the actual project expenditures that month which resets 

project expenditure projec�ons for the remainder of the project �meline. Should ADE exceed the projected 

expenditures of the correc�ve ac�on plan, ADE shall provide ASET with a plan detailing addi�onal funds, outside the 

approved APF funds, to be provided by ADE in order to complete the project. 
 
3.  ADE shall provide ITAC with monthly informa�onal updates regarding the status of milestones and expenditures 
in accordance with the ITAC condi�ons above.

The amended PIJ is scheduled to be reviewed by ITAC on August 19, 2020. Should ITAC approve the amendment, you 
may then proceed to secure addi�onal approvals as required from the Joint Legisla�ve Budget Commi�ee, the Office 
of Strategic Planning and Budge�ng, and the State Procurement Office.

As always, please let us know if you have any ques�ons.

Thanking you in advance for all your support.

Regards,
Les Carey
Oversight IT Analyst
ADOA - Arizona Strategic Enterprise Technology (ASET) Office | State of Arizona
100 North 15th Avenue, Suite 400, Phoenix, AZ 85007
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p: 602-542-3235 |  Leslie.Carey@azdoa.gov
http://aset.azdoa.gov 
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